South Jexas Project Electric Generating Station PO, Box 289 Wadsworth, Texas 77483 AAAA

June 29, 2010
U7-C-STP-NRC-100154

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Attention: Document Control Desk
One White Flint North

11555 Rockville Pike

Rockville, MD 20852-2738

South Texas Project
Units 3 and 4
Docket Nos. 52-012 and 52-013
~ Response to Request for Additional Information

Attached is the response to an NRC staff question included in‘Request for Additional
Information (RAI) letter number 345 related to Combined License Application (COLA) Part 2,
Tier 2, Section 3.4.2. Attachment 1 provides the response to RAI question RAI 03.04.02-6.

In addition, Attachments 2 through 5 provide revised responses to four previously submitted RAI
question responses which are impacted by the response in Attachment 1. Attachments 2
through 5 provide the revised responses to the following RAI questions:

03.04.02-2
03.08.01-3
03.08.01-6
14.03.02-9

Where there are COLA markups, kthey will be made at the first routine COLA update following
NRC acceptance of the RAI response.

There are no commitments in this letter.

If you have any questions regarding this response, please contact me at (361) 972-7136, or
Bill Mookhoek at (361) 972-7274.
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I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on 6[2}1/ / 0

L=/
Scott Head

Manager, Regulatory Affairs
South Texas Project Units 3 & 4

jep
Attachments: RAI 03.04.02-6

RAI 03.04.02-2, Rev 1
RAI03.08.01-3,Rev 1

RAI 03.08.01-6, Rev 1
RAI 14.03.02-9, Rev 1
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cc: w/o attachment except* -
(paper copy)

Director, Office of New Reactors

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
One White Flint North

11555 Rockville Pike

Rockville, MD 20852-2738

Regional Administrator, Region IV

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
611 Ryan Plaza Drive, Suite 400
Arlington, Texas 76011-8064

Kathy C. Perkins, RN, MBA
Assistant Commissioner '
Division for Regulatory Services
P. O. Box 149347

Austin, Texas 78714-9347

Alice Hamilton Rogers, P.E.
Inspections Unit Manager

Texas Department of Health Services
P. O. Box 149347

Austin, Texas 78714-9347

C. M. Canady

City of Austin

Electric Utility Department
721 Barton Springs Road
Austin, TX 78704

*Steven P. Frantz, Esquire

A. H. Gutterman, Esquire
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
‘1111 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington D.C. 20004

* Tom Tai :
Two White Flint North
11545 Rockville Pike
Rockville, MD 20852
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(electronic copy)

*George F. Wunder

*Tom Tai

Loren R. Plisco

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Steve Winn

Joseph Kiwak

Eli Smith

Nuclear Innovation North America

Jon C. Wood, Esquire
Cox Smith Matthews

Richard Pefia
Kevin Pollo

L. D. Blaylock
CPS Energy



RAI03.04.02-6 U7-C-STP-NRC-100154
Attachment 1
Page 1 of 5

RAI 03.04.02-6

QUESTION:

In its evaluation of RAI 03.04.02-2 (ID 3322 Question 13162), the staff accepts in general the
applicant’s physical description of watertight door locations and the proposed measures and procedures
to accomplish water tightness of any below DBFL openings and penetrations of seismic category 1,

in- and out-of-scope SSC, as reflected in the proposed revision to COLA FSAR. The staff considers
that since watertight doors are seismic category I SSC, each exterior door under DBFL located in any
category [ structure should be given a unique component ID, a set of specific design parameters, other
conditions (e.g., controls measures) and be keyed into the corresponding plans to show each door’s
location. Such information should be reflected in the ITAAC tables conveying the design requirements,
the proposed inspections, tests, analyses and the acceptance criteria including the need for as-built
reconciliation which is required for category I SSC. All certified and plant-specific category I SSC
should be considered, including the underground diesel tanks and vaults if applicable. Compliance

with RG1.102 Flood Protection for Nuclear Power Plants should also be indicated for the underground
diesel tank access openings if applicable. The staff needs this information to be able to conclude that
the seismic category I doors are designed and installed to withstand the design basis flood during an
accident.

RESPONSE:

Each of the exterior watertight doors used for protection against Design Basis Flood (DBF) will be given a
unique component ID. The specific design parameters and other conditions will be contained in the purchase
specification for the doors, and are included in the COLA markups included with this response. The design
commitments, as-built reconciliation requirements, required inspections, tests, analyses and acceptance criteria
for penetrations in exterior walls below design basis flood level are included in ITAAC Tables 2.15.10 and
2.15.12. ITAAC Table 2.15.10 also applies to the watertight doors in the Diesel Generator Fuel Oil Storage
Vaults. The ITAACs for both the Reactor Building (Table 2.15.10) and the Control Building (2.15.12) state that
“Penetrations in the external walls below flood level are provided with flood protection features.” The ITAACs
for both buildings state that they are protected from external flooding events and require a Flood Analysis
Report that includes the results of inspections of the as-built flood protection features.

This RAI response will impact previously submitted responses to the following RAIs and COLA Sections.

COLA Part 2, Tier 2 Sections 3.4.3.1 and 3.4.3.3
RAI 03.04.02-2

RAI 03.08.01-3

RAI 03.08.01-6

RAI 14.03.02-9

RAI 19-30

The markup to the COLA Sections is presented in Enclosure 1 and the revised RAI responses, with the
exception of RAI 19-30, are being submitted concurrently with this response. The response to RAI 19-30 is
being submitted under separate cover. The COLA markups in¢lude the description of loads, load combinations,
and acceptance criteria for the watertight doors. Please note that Section 3H.6.7, which is referenced in the
revision to Section 3.4.3.3, was submitted with response to RAI 03.07.01-19 Revision 2, as submitted in
STPNOC letter U7-C-STP-NRC-100129, dated June 7, 2010.
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RALI 03.04.02-6

Enclosure 1
Revisions to COLA Part 2, Tier 2, Sections 3.4.3.1 and 3.4.3.3
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The folIoWing paragraphs will be added at the end of this section
3.4.3.1 Flood Elevation
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The following para,graphs will be added at the end of this section

3.4.3.3 Flood Protection Requirements for Other Structures

ts include;

Thelocations of watertight doors for the Diesel GeneratoriFuel Ol Storage v

Exterior Watertight Door or'Barrier Component IDs
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RAI 03.04.02-2, Rev1

QUESTION:

The applic{ant stated that “STP 3 & 4 safety-related SSCs are designed for or protected from this
flooding event by watertight doors to prevent the entry of water into the Reactor Buildings and Control
Buildings in case of a flood. Exterior doors located below the maximum flood elevation on the 12300
floor of the Reactor Building and Control Building are revised to be watertight doors. The Ultimate
Heat Sink storage basin and the RSW pump houses are water-tight below the flood level.” Discuss a
more quantitative performance based definition of a “watertight door,” and applicable codes and
standards used for the design. Also list STP 3 and 4 site-specific Seismic Category I structures that
include watertight doors and penetrations, and discuss how their water tightness is ensured. Provide
detailed ITAAC table for STP 3 & 4 safety related site-specific SSCs including the Ultimate Heat Sink
(UHS) structure.

RESPONSE:

The original response to this RAI was submitted with STPNOC letter U7-C-STP-NRC-090161 dated
October 7, 2009. The information provided in the original response for the Reactor and Control
Buildings is completely superseded by the response to RAI 03.04.02-6, being submitted concurrently
with this response. The information provided for the site-specific structures is retained in this revised
response. The revisions are indicated by revision bars in the margin. '

There are no exterior access openings or above grade penetrations below the design flood level in the
Ultimate Heat Sink (UHS) Basin and the Reactor Service Water (RSW) Pump House. The response to
RAI 03.04.02-3 provides an ITAAC for the below grade penetration seals to be provided with flood
protection features.

The watertight doors in the Diesel Generator Fuel Oil Storage Vaults are discussed in the response to
RAI 03.04.02-6.

No COLA revision is required as a result of this revised response.
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RAI 03.08.01-3, Rev 1

QUESTION:

In FSAR Appendix 3H, Section 3H.1.4.2, sub-item (3), the applicant stated that the maximum flood
level for STP units 3 & 4 site is 442 cm above grade against the corresponding ABWR standard design
value of 0.305 m below grade (departure STP DEP T1 5.0-1). In Part 7 of the application, the applicant
‘performed an evaluation of this departure, and stated that STP 3 & 4 safety-related SSCs are designed
for or protected from this flooding event by watertight doors to prevent the entry of water into the
Reactor Buildings and the Control Buildings in case of a flood. The applicant also stated that the
exterior doors located on the 12300 floor of the Reactor Building and Control Building are revised to
be watertight doors. Since these doors play a significant role in protecting safety-related SSCs and
constitutes a special design feature, the staff requests the applicant to include in the FSAR sufficient
design information about these doors including locations, seismic and other design criteria, seismic
classification, redundancy features, if any, and if these doors will be used for normal access and egress
to and from the Reactor Building and the Control Building.

RESPONSE:

The original response to this RAI was submitted in STPNOC letter U7-C-STP-NRC-090136, dated
September 15, 2009. The original response is completely superseded by the response to

RAI 03.04.02-6, being submitted concurrently with this response.

No COLA revision is required as a result of this revised response.
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RAI 03.08.01-6, Rev 1

QUESTION:

Follow-up question to Question 03.08.01-3 (RAI 2962)

The applicant’s response to Question 03.08.01-3 identifies the watertight doors that will be required to
protect safety-related systems and components against a probable maximum flood (PMF) and states
that these doors are designed as Seismic Category I for site-specific loads. The applicant also states
that the watertight doors between the Control Building and the Service Building and between the
Control Building and the Radwaste Building Access Corridor (1) provide access to and egress from the
Control Building, (2) will normally remain open and will be closed only upon the indication of an
imminent flood, and (3) are controlled by station procedures. Because these doors play a significant
role in protecting safety-related systems, structures, and components (SSC) and constitute a special
design feature, the staff requests the applicant to provide additional information about these doors and
to update the FSAR as necessary, as stated below, in order for the staff to complete the evaluation:

(1) Include the seismic classification of the watertight doors in other relevant sections of the FSAR
(e.g., Table 3.2-1) in order to ensure that these doors, including all components of the doors, will
be approprlately treated for design, constructlon installation, quality control, and maintenance, or
explain why it is not necessary to do so.

(2) Identify the location of the additional watertight door between the Control Building and the
Radwaste Building Access Corridor. This is not clear from the response to Questlon 03.08.04-3.
Please identify the location of this door in a drawing.

(3) Clearly state in the FSAR the (a) site-specific loads and load combinations, (b) applicable codes
and standards, (c) design and analysis procedures, (d) structural acceptance criteria, (¢) materials
and quality control, and (f) testing and in-service surveillance programs used to design, construct,
install, and maintain these doors and all of the components following the guidance in SRP 3.8.4
(SRP Acceptance Criteria 1 through 7), or explain why it is not necessary to do so.

(4) Explain what mechanism is in place to ensure that the requirement for the normally open watertight
doors to be closed upon the indication of an imminent flood will be included in the station
procedures. Also confirm whether the adequacy of the station procedures to effectively close these
doors when needed has been evaluated.

(5) Describe whether any redundancy features were considered for the watertight doors, particularly
those that are normally open.

(6) Clarify what appears to be access doors between the Control Building and the Reactor Building that
are not identified as watertight doors to be utilized for protection against external flooding. Since
there is a gap between these buildings, explain what design feature is provided to ensure that flood
water cannot enter the Reactor Building and the Control Building through these access areas.
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RESPONSE:

The original response to this RAI was submitted with STPNOC letter U7-C-STP-NRC-100018, dated
January 14, 2010. This original response is being revised due to the additional information provided in
response to RAI 03.04.02-6, which is being submitted concurrently with this response. The original
response is completely superseded by this revised response. The revisions are indicated by revision
bars in the margin.

1) COLA Part 2, Tier 2 Table 3.2-‘1 will be revised with a footnote added to the Reactor Building

2)

and Control Building rows to state that watertight doors which protect the safety-related -
equipment from an external flood are designated as Seismic Category 1. |

No additional access door is provided between.the Control Building and the Radwaste Building
Access Corridor. -

3) See response to RAI 03.04.02-6

4)

3)

6)

As described in STPNOC letter U7-C-STP-NRC-100119, dated May 27, 2010, all exterior
watertight doors will remain normally closed

Single failure assumptions are not typically imposed on design basis external event calculations
as they are conservative by design. Redundancy was not considered for the external or internal
watertight doors used to control the effects of flooding.

The access doors between the Reactor Building and Control Building are not required to be
watertight since both buildings are separately protected from the design basis flood. The gaps
between the buildings will be sealed using the detail shown in Figure 03-08-04-15A attached to
the response to RAI 03.08.04-15 (see STPNOC letter U7-C-STP-NRC-090160 dated October 5,
2009).

STP Units 3 & 4 COLA will be revised as follows as a result of this response.

" A) In Section 3.2 a footnote will be added to Table 3.2-1 for U10, Reactor Building and U12, Control
Building, as follows.

3.2 _Classiﬁcation'of Structures, Components, and Systems

The information in this section of the reference ABWR DCD, including all subsections,
tables and figures, is incorporated by reference with the following departures and
supplement (Hot Machine Shop). Note that the departures used for Table 3.2-1 are
numbered with {} brackets.

{7} STD DEP T1 2.4-3 Reactor Core Isolation Cooling System
{6} STD DEP T1 2.14-1 Hydrogen Recombiner Requirements Elimination
{8ys aramete
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Table 3.2-1 Classification Summary
Quality
Quality Assur-
Group ance
Safetx Classi- Require- Seismic
Principal Component® Class Location® fication® ment’ Category' Notes
3 GSCRZ] 2 B 1 (i)

Table 3.2-1 Notes and Féotnotes

ii._-Watertight doors that protect saféety-related equipment fromithé Design Basis Flood are
designated as Seismic Category.l:
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RAI 14.03.02-9, Rev 1

QUESTION:

The diesel storage tanks are seismic category I structures which do not interact with any certified
systems but warrant ITAAC per the acceptance criteria in SRP Section 14.3.2. The staff notes that
ABWR DCD, Revision 4, Subsection 2.16.2 contains the general ITAAC for the Diesel Generator Fuel
Oil Storage Vaults. However, COLA Part 9, Revision 2, Section 3.0 should also include an ITAAC for
the as-built reconciliation and flood safety of the tanks. Accordingly, the staff requests that the
applicant provide an additional ITAAC for the exterior diesel storage tanks and vaults regarding the
reconciliation of the as-built system with their structural design basis and the conditions necessary to
ensure flood safety, as applicable. The integrity of the diesel tanks and vaults is needed to ensure that
the emergency diesel system will perform in accordance with the specified safety functions, features,
and characteristics. \

RESPONSE:

The original response to this RAI was submitted with STPNOC letter U7-C-STP-NRC-100070, dated
March 30, 2010. This original response is being revised due to the additional information provided in
response to RAI 03.04.02-6, which is being submitted concurrently with this response. The original
response is completely superseded by this revised response. The revisions are indicated by revision
bars in the margin. !

The ITAAC for the diesel storage tank is included in the DCD Tier 1, Section 14.3.2. The ITAAC for
the oil transfer tunnel is included in DCD Tier 1, Section 2.15.10. The ITAAC for the as-built
reconciliation of the site-specific Diesel Generator Fuel Oil Storage Vaults is included in the new
proposed Table 3.0-15 of COLA Part 9, Section 3.0.

The COLA will be revised as shown in the attached page.



RAI 14.03.02-9, Rev 1

3.0 Site Specific ITAAC

U7-C-STP-NRC-100154
Attachment 5
Page 2 of 2

The STP 3 & 4 site-specific systems that require ITAAC because they have a safety-related, safety-

significant, or risk significant function are listed below:

» Breathing Air (BA) System

i

whﬁuch:

Ioads%dead”%!oads
LI TS R .
temperature effects.

{(b)°Any access opening in the
vaults below. the flood leveliwill
be protected from external
flooding with flood protection
featlires!




